

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

—————
MIDWEST FENCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees
—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
THE HONORABLE HARRY D. LEINENWEBER, No. 1:10-cv-05627
—————

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE
—————

KATHRYN B. THOMSON
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

PETER J. PLOCKI
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

JO ANNE ROBINSON
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Transportation

THOMAS G. ECHIKSON
Chief Counsel

MEGHAN P. JONES
Attorney
Federal Highway Administration

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ROBERT A. KOCH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>The Federal DBE Transportation Program</i>	2
2. <i>Illinois' Implementation Of The Federal DBE Transportation Program</i>	9
3. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
THE FEDERAL PROGRAM IS NARROWLY TAILORED ON ITS FACE	16
A. <i>The Federal Program Satisfies All Six Narrow Tailoring Factors</i>	19
1. <i>The Program Allows Race-Conscious Remedies Only As A Last Resort</i>	20
2. <i>The Program Is Of Limited Duration</i>	21
3. <i>The Program Provides States Extensive Flexibility</i>	22
4. <i>The Program Requires States To Set Both Their Annual Overall Goal And Individual Contract Goals Based On Local Market Data</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
5. <i>The Program Limits The Burden Placed On Third Parties</i>	25
6. <i>The Program Is Neither Over-Inclusive Nor Under-Inclusive</i>	30
B. <i>The Federal Regulations Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague</i>	33
C. <i>Plaintiff’s Purported As-Applied Challenge To The Federal Regulations Is Actually An As-Applied Challenge To The State’s Implementation Of The DBE Program</i>	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater (Adarand VII)</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 532 U.S. 967 (2001), cert. amended, 532 U.S. 967 (2001), and cert. dismissed, 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 19
<i>Chicago Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunnet Bay Constr. Co. v. Borggren</i> , 799 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2015)	35-37
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	29
<i>Geyer Signal, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 11-321, 2014 WL 1309092 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2014).....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13, 21
<i>Mintz v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , No. 00-4515, 2004 WL 422704 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2004)	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1041 (2004) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	34
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1170 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	27-28
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5).....	30
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A)	30
15 U.S.C. 637(d)	5, 32
49 U.S.C. 47101	3
2012 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405	3-6
Highway Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2100	2
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 78 (2010)	2-3
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1919	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient, Transportation Equity Act —A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1156 (2005)	2
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 146	2
Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 114-41, 129 Stat. 444 (2015).....	21
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998)	2
 REGULATIONS:	
49 C.F.R. Pt. 26.....	1, 37
49 C.F.R. Pt. 26, App. A.....	8, 35-36
49 C.F.R. 26.15	8, 23, 33
49 C.F.R. 26.33	9, 26, 30, 38
49 C.F.R. 26.33(b)	9, 39
49 C.F.R. 26.39	21
49 C.F.R. 26.41	5
49 C.F.R. 26.41(b)	24
49 C.F.R. 26.41(c).....	24
49 C.F.R. 26.43(a).....	22-23
49 C.F.R. 26.45	24
49 C.F.R. 26.45(a)(1)	6

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
49 C.F.R. 26.45(b)	6-7, 24, 29
49 C.F.R. 26.45(c)(1)-(5).....	6
49 C.F.R. 26.45(d)	7, 24
49 C.F.R. 26.45(f)(1)	37
49 C.F.R. 26.45(f)(1)(i).....	8, 22
49 C.F.R. 26.45(f)(1)(ii)	8, 22
49 C.F.R. 26.45(f)(3)	37
49 C.F.R. 26.47(a).....	8, 23
49 C.F.R. 26.5	5
49 C.F.R. 26.51(a).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 26.51(b)	7, 20, 24, 26
49 C.F.R. 26.51(d)	7, 21, 26, 30
49 C.F.R. 26.51(e).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 26.51(e)(2).....	24, 30
49 C.F.R. 26.51(e)(3)	10
49 C.F.R. 26.51(f)(2)	8, 21-22, 26
49 C.F.R. 26.51(f)(3)	22, 26
49 C.F.R. 26.53(a).....	23, 33
49 C.F.R. 26.53(a)(2).....	8

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
49 C.F.R. 26.65(b)	6
49 C.F.R. 26.67	30
49 C.F.R. 26.67(a).....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)	6, 26
49 C.F.R. 26.67(d)	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 26.87(a).....	6
 <i>Appendix—The Compelling Interest for Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,050 (May 23, 1996).....</i>	
	<i>4</i>
